of carpet area situated at 401 to 405 Jolly Bhavan No. 1, 10 New 

Marine Lines, Mumbai 400 020 (“Office Premises”) to its related party viz. The New Great Eastern 

Spinning and Weaving Company Limited (“Purchaser”) (CIN: U51100MH1873PLC000015), for 

a total lumpsum consideration of Rs. 5,15,00,000 (Rupees five crores fifteen lakhs only), subject to 

terms and conditions as specified in the draft Sale Deed to be entered into between the Company and 

Purchaser.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 180(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 and 

relevant Rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for

[...]

from 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2029 from The New Great Eastern Spinning And Weaving Company 

Limited (CIN: U51100MH1873PLC000015), an area equivalent to 250 sq. ft. carpet area demarcated 

at the Office Premises, for the purpose and continuing use as the Company’s registered office, at a 

leave & license fee of Rs. 75,000 (Rupees seventy five thousand only) per month, having a lock-in 

period of 6 months, upon expiry of which either party shall have the option of terminating the 

agreement by giving 90 days’ written notice and on such other terms and conditions as mentioned in 

the leave & license agreement to be executed between the Company and The New Great Eastern

[...]

In furtherance of 

negotiations held, a related party, i.e. The New Great Eastern Spinning And Weaving Company Limited 

(hereinafter referred to as “NGE”) is ready and willing to purchase the Office Premises for a total 

lumpsum sale consideration of Rs. 5,15,00,000 (Rupees five crores fifteen lakhs only), which amount 

is higher of two valuations as submitted by two independent and reputed valuers (particulars of which 

are listed below). NGE has also agreed to bear the stamp duty on the said transaction. The said 

transaction, if approved, would be a principal to principal transaction and as such the Company would

[...]

to demarcate and allot in the Office Premises itself carpet area equivalent to 250 sq. ft., for continuing 

use by the Company. The said use would be on the basis of a registered leave & license agreement for 

a term of 3 (three) years at a monthly license fee of Rs. 75,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only), 

which may be mutually revised by the parties during the tenure of the agreement. 

Basis of arriving at the license fee: The license rent has been agreed upon basis the general market 

rent being charged by other offices in the same building.

[...]

So total value of Office Premises 401 to 405 will be   

1608 Sq.ft.     X   Rs.32,000/- =  Rs.5,14,56,000.00 

Thus considering all the above mentioned factors, we are of the opinion that the fair market value 

of the said property is Rs.5,14,56,000.00 (Rupees Five Crore Fourteen Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand   

Only)  as on the date of valuation i.e. 01/10/2025.  

For KANTI KARAMSEY & CO. ADVISORS LLP 

Kunal K. Vikamsey, MRICS 

B. E. (CIVIL), M. VAL (R.E. & P.M.) 

Government Registered Valuer.  Reg. No. Cat. I-360 of 1988